

No. 22-338

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Kent R. Raygor
Counsel of Record
Valerie E. Alter
SHEPPARD MULLIN
RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel.: (310) 228-3700
Fax: (310) 228-3701
kraygor@smrh.com

Dawyn R. Harrison
Nicole Davis Tinkham
Judy W. Whitehurst
Thomas J. Faughnan
Margaret L. Carter
Edward A. Morrissey
Emily D. Issa
OFFICE OF THE LOS
ANGELES COUNTY
COUNSEL
500 W. Temple St.
6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| A. States’ Historical And Predominant Role In Tobacco Regulation | 2 |
| B. The TCA’s Unique Tripartite Structure Begins With A Clause That Preserves State And Local Authority | 4 |
| C. The County’s Ordinance | 6 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision | 7 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT | 10 |
| A. The Ordinance Comes Within The Express Language Of The Preservation Clause, And The Preemption Clause Does Not Apply..... | 11 |
| B. The Savings Clause Covers The Ordinance Regardless | 18 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | NO CONFLICT EXISTS WITH THIS COURT'S OR OTHER CIRCUITS' DECISIONS | 21 |
| A. | The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedents | 22 |
| B. | No Court Has Invalidated A Flavored Tobacco Sales Restriction Under The TCA..... | 27 |
| III. | CERTIORARI IS NOT OTHERWISE WARRANTED..... | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) | 27 |
| <i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) | 13 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) | 9, 22-23, 32 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 4, 10 |
| <i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 564 U.S. 940 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) | 4 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Indeps. Gas & Serv. Stations Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Chicago,</i> 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill. 2015) | 30 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) | 10 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001) | 3 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence,</i> 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Nat'l Meat Association v. Harris,</i> 565 U.S. 452 (2012) | 9, 22, 24-25, 28, 32 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina,</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020)..... | 30 |
| <i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 22 |
| <i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 1 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 29-30 |

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) 10, 17, 20, 22, 25-27

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 331 6, 15
21 U.S.C. § 360k 31
21 U.S.C. § 387. 34
21 U.S.C. § 387b. 6
21 U.S.C. § 387f 17
21 U.S.C. § 387g 6, 14, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 387p i, 1, 5, 8, 10-13, 17-20, 26-27
21 U.S.C. § 467e 31
21 U.S.C. § 678 31
42 U.S.C. § 7543 32
46 U.S.C. § 4306 32
49 U.S.C. § 30103 32
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 685/4 3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104559.5 33
L.A. Cnty. Code § 11.35.020 7
L.A. Cnty. Code § 11.35.070 7, 11
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-31-10 (2003) 4

| | |
|---|----|
| N.J. Stat. § 2A:170-51.5 | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1778, 1782 (2009) | 13 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 7, § 1003(e) (2000) | 4 |
| W. Va. Code § 16-9A-9 (2001)..... | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 195 (2012) | 16 |
| Ctrs. for Disease Control, <i>State Laws on Tobacco Control — United States, 1998</i> (June 25, 1999) | 3 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Cigarette Report for 2009 and 2010</i> (2012), | 34 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Cigarette Report for 2020</i> (2021) | 33-34 |
| Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., <i>The Master Settlement Agreement</i> , | 3 |
| <i>Relate</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/relate | 27 |
| <i>Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes</i> , 87 Fed.Reg. 26454 (2022) | 32 |
